by HCM. Details of the Anti-Dilution Option are set out in the Prospectus.

The Over-allotment Shares will be issued and allotted by the Company at HK$13.16 per Offer Share
(exclusive of brokerage of 1%, SFC transaction levy of 0.0027% and Stock Exchange trading fee of
0.005%), being the Offer Price per Offer Share under the Global Offering.

Approval of Listing

Approval for the listing of and permission to deal in the Over-allotment Shares has already been
granted by the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange. Listing of and dealings in the Over-
allotment Shares are expected to commence on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange at 9:00 a.m.
on Monday, 11 January 2021.

3

Shareholding Structure of the Company upon the Completion of the Full Exercise of the
Over-allotment Option

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and immediately after the
completion of the full exercise of the Over-allotment Option is as follows:

Immediately before the issue
of the Over-allotment Shares

Immediately after the issue
of the Over-allotment Shares

Shareholders
Number of

issued Shares

Approximate %
of issued

share capital
Number of

issued Shares

Approximate %
of issued

share capital

ZED 4,333,354,000 75.40% 4,435,000,000 75.69%
Van Group Limited 11,000,000 0.19% 11,000,000 0.19%
Allied Power Limited 3,500,000 0.06% 3,500,000 0.06%
HCM 500,000,000 8.70% 500,000,000 8.53%
Gaoling Fund L.P. 32,843,000 0.57% 42,765,000 0.73%
YHG Investment L.P. 1,657,000 0.03% 2,157,500 0.04%
Hai Fei 36,000,000 0.63% 36,000,000 0.61%
CCIL 14,500,000 0.25% 14,500,000 0.25%
Other public Shareholders 814,272,500 14.17% 814,272,500 13.90%

Total 5,747,126,500 100.00% 5,859,195,000 100.00%

Use of Proceeds

The Company will receive additional net proceeds of approximately HK$1,445 million from the
issue of the Over-allotment Shares, after deducting the commissions and other offering expenses
payable by the Company in relation to the exercise of the Over-allotment Option. The Company
intends to apply the additional net proceeds on a pro rata basis for the purposes as set out in the
section headed “Future Plans and Use of Proceeds — Use of Proceeds” in the Prospectus.

PUBLIC FLOAT

The Stock Exchange has granted the Company a waiver from strict compliance with the minimum